CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-166

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BRIGANTINE AUTHORIZING
THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO ACTION UNIFORM COMPANY LLC
FOR POLICE AND FIRE UNIFORMS
WHEREAS, the existing contract is set to expire for Police and Fire Uniforms; and
WHEREAS, bids were solicited through the public bidding process; and

WHEREAS, Action Uniform Co. LLC was the lowest responsible bidder to be a supplier and

WHEREAS, the bid received for items received are by unit

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Brigantine, County of

Atlantic and State of New Jersey on this 16™ day of July 2025:

1. The City of Brigantine enter into an agreement with Action Uniform, LLC, for Police and Fire

Uniforms
The contract is to be awarded for one year with one-year option
This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

L

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Brigantine,
County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, on the 16" day of July, 2025.

CITY OF BRIGANTINE Recorded | MOTIONS | AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
Vote:
ik 24, :
(e UMe~N~"" Riordan * v
Christine Murray Eatie *k 7
Acti ity Clerk
cting City Cler Bow 7
/Maq,ﬁ’é’z/«’-ﬁ Lettieri v
Albert Stanley Haney v
Chief Financial Officer Virgilio v




CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-167

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FINAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE
IRRIGATION PROJECT AT BRIGANTINE GOLF LINKS (HOLES 1
THROUGH 9)

WHEREAS, the City of Brigantine did award a contract for “Irrigation at the Brigantine
Golf Links for Holes 1 through 9™ and did enter into a contract with Middletown Sprinkler
Company in the amount of $2,137,900.00; and

WHEREAS, during performance of the project, the contract quantities were adjusted as
required to meet the actual amounts used during the construction, and additional work was
performed to properly complete and enhance the project, the final adjusted quantities and
additional work being herein enclosed in Appendix A;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Contract for the “Irrigation at the
Brigantine Golf Links for Holes 1 through 9” be amended from $2,137,900.00 to
$2,135.630.71; a Net decrease of $2,269.29

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of
Brigantine, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, on the 16™ day of July, 2025.

CITY OF BRIGANTINE

Recorded | MOTIONS [ AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
J ) = - 7/ Vote:
é/zﬁ.«éﬂ/ 7L/M/‘/y/ Sera v
T J Riordan v
Christine Murray Kane I
Acting City Clerk Bew ¥ 7
ﬁ/g/jz P Lettieri v
Haney v
Albert Stanley Virgilio b v

Chief Financial Officer



CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-168

A RESOLUTION INCREASING THE BID THRESHOLD FOR CONTRACTS
SUBJECT TO PUBLIC BIDDING UNDER THE LOCAL PUBLIC
CONTRACTS LAW

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3 (a) provides that "If a purchasing agent has been
appointed, the governing body of the contracting unit may establish that the bid threshold may be
changed up to the threshold amount adjusted by the Governor pursuant to subsection c. of this
section.

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3(c) provides that "The Governor, in consultation with the
Department of the Treasury, shall, no later than March | of every fifth year ... adjust the threshold
amount, in direct proportion to the rise or fall of the index rate and shall round the adjustment to
the nearest $1,000. The Governor shall, no later than June 1 of every fifth year, notify each
governing body of the adjustment. The adjustment shall become effective on July 1 of the year in
which it is made."

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2025, the State Treasurer announced the adjusted bid threshold
amount under the Local Public Contracts Law for a governing body which has appointed a qualified
purchasing agent to be $53,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Brigantine desires to increase its bid
threshold in accordance with the State's adjusted bid threshold and grant the authorization to
negotiate and award such contracts below the bid threshold.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the governing body of the City of
Brigantine hereby increases the bid threshold for award of public contracts by the City of

Brigantine to $53,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect on July 1, 2025.

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Brigantine,
County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, on the 16™ day of July, 2025.

CITY OF BRIGANTINE

% _7 / Recorded | MOTIONS | AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
[/L/\ /’ Vote:
Christine Murray Sera v
Acting City Clerk Riordan Y
/’M—-%L:/ Kane v
Albert Stanley Be“i 4 v
Chief Financial Officer Lettieri " v
Haney v
Virgilio wh v




CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-169

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TAX COLLECTOR
TO ISSUE REFUNDS AS LISTED ON SCHEDULE “A”

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Tax Collector that the taxpayers as
indicated on the attached Schedule “A” are entitled to overpayment refunds and;

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Council of the City of Brigantine to have these
overpayments returned to the respective taxpayers;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of
Brigantine, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, that:

1. The Tax Collector is hereby authorized to make overpayment refunds in the
amount shown and to the taxpayers, as appears on Schedule “A” which made
a part hereof.

o

Copies of the resolution to the Tax Collector

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the City
of Brigantine, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, on the 16" day of July, 2025.

CITY OF BRIGANTINE

1 Wy

Christine Murray
Acting City Clerk

Recorded MOTIONS | AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
Vote:

Sera

Riordan *

Kane ek

Bew

N ENEN RN EN

Lettieri

Haney v

<

Virgilio




BLOCK

2304

CITY OF BRIGANTINE

OVERPAYMENT REFUNDS
July 8, 2025
LOT QUAL NAME YEAR-QRT
7.01 Potts, Janice 2025-2

Water/sewer refund

AMOUNT

400.00



CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-170

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR
PERMANENTLY DISABLED VETERAN - BLOCK 7101, LOT 18

WHEREAS, the property known as Block 7101, Lot 18, Qualifier, located at 516 Caverly Drive,
Brigantine, New Jersey, and recorded under the name(s) William J. Salotto and Florence Salotto
has been granted an exemption from taxes, under Chapter 171, Laws of 1981,
supplementing N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30 as a veteran who is 100% permanently and totally disabled,
and

WHEREAS, William J. Salotto and Florence Salotto became the owner(s) of the property known as
Block 7101, Lot 18 on June 22, 2006 and William J. Salotto filed a claim for a property
tax exemption by a 100% permanently and totally disabled veteran upon the dwelling house located at
516 Caverly Drive in the City of Brigantine, New Jersey with the tax assessor of the City
of Brigantine, and

WHEREAS, the Tax Assessor has approved that tax exemption from the date of January
1. 2025 and for subsequent years on the property known as Block 7101, Lot 18, recorded under
the name(s) of William J. Salotto and Florence Salotto,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Brigantine that
the taxes for the year 2025 from January 1, 2025 and subsequent years on the property known
as Block 7101, Lot 18 and recorded under the name(s) of William J. Salotto and Florence Salotto be and are
hereby cancelled because he qualifies for an exemption under N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tax Collector of the City of Brigantine be and is hereby
authorized to note said cancellation of the taxes on the total assessment of $286,300 in
the Real Estate Tax Duplicate of the City of Brigantine from the date of January 1, 2025.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Recorded | MOTIONS [ AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
was duly adopted by the City Council Vote:
of the City of Brigantine, County of
Atlantic, New Jersey on the 16th day of July, Sera v
2025.
Riordan v
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set K 7
my hand and affix the Seal of the e
City of Brigantine, County of Bew 7
Atlantic, New Jersey on the 16th day of July,
2025. Lettieri | * v
- ’ Haney v
Christine Murray, Acting City Cler Virgilio Gt v




CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-171

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR
PERMANENTLY DISABLED VETERAN - BLOCK 5305, LOT 24

WHEREAS, the property known as Block 5305, Lot 24, Qualifier, located at 347 Gull Cove,
Brigantine, New Jersey, and recorded under the name(s) Gordon Gold and Carolee Gold has been
granted an exemption from taxes, under Chapter 171, Laws of 1981, supplementing N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30 as a
veteran who is 100% permanently and totally disabled, and

WHEREAS, Gordon Gold and Carolee Gold became the owner(s) of the property known as Block
5305, Lot 24 on March 7, 2023, and Gordon Gold filed a claim for a property tax exemption by a 100%
permanently and totally disabled veteran upon the dwelling house located at 347 Gull Cove in the City of
Brigantine, New Jersey with the tax assessor of the City of Brigantine, and

WHEREAS, the Tax Assessor has approved that tax exemption from the date of June 1, 2025 and
for subsequent years on the property known as Block 5305. Lot 24, recorded under the name(s) of Gordon
Gold and Carolee Gold,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Brigantine that the
taxes for the year 2025 from June 1, 2025 and subsequent years on the property known as Block 5305,
Lot 24 and recorded under the name(s) of Gordon Gold and Carolee Gold be and are hereby cancelled
because he qualifies for an exemption under N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tax Collector of the City of Brigantine be and is

hereby authorized to note said cancellation of the taxes on the total assessment of $394,500 in the Real
Estate Tax Duplicate of the City of Brigantine from the date of June 1. 2025.

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing

was duly adopted by the City Council Recorded | MOTIONS | AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
of the City of Brigantine, County of Vote:
Atlantic, New Jersey on the 16th day of July,
2025. Sera v
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set Riordan v
my hand and affix the Seal of the *
: . ; Kane v
City of Brigantine, County of
Atlantic, New Jersey on the 16th day of July, BewW v
2025. e 4
ot = 4 i Lettieri v
Qhisl yiry
Christine Murray, Acting Cit)y(/}iﬁ(k Haney v
Virgilio ok v




CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-172

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BRIGANTINE NEW JERSEY
AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR A FORD TRANSIT LOW ROOF
CARGO VAN WITH VERSALIFT, A TIME MANUFACTURING CO. IN THE AMOUNT OF
$101,825.00

WHEREAS, the City of Brigantine is in need of a new lift van;

WHEREAS, the City of Brigantine has received a quote from Versalift, a Time Manufacturing Co.
whom is on VERSALIFT SOURCEWELL CONTRACT #110421-TIM ;

WHEREAS, the City is to enter a contract with Versalift, a Time Manufacturing Co. in the amount of
$101,825.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of Brigantine,
County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, that a contract be executed for Versalift, a Time
Manufacturing Co., 7601 Imperial Drive, Waco, Texas 76712-6608 ;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Albert Stanley, Chief Financial Officer of the City of Brigantine,
does hereby certify that there are adequate funds available in Accounts # C-04-23-016-851;

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Brigantine,
County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, on the 16" day of July, 2025.

CITY OF BRIGANTINE

Recorded | MOTIONS [ AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
/) Vote:
/ "Lf.,ZL %/M— Sera v
(€ﬁrlstme Murray _) Riordan v
Acting City Clerk Kane e 7
/ﬂ»za—— - Bew v
Albert Stanley Lettieri v
Chief Financial Officer Haney v

Virgilio * v




CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-173

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BRIGANTINE NEW JERSEY
AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO EDMUNDS GOVTECH, INC
FOR PAYROLL AND HUMAN RESOURCES SOFTWARE SYSTEMS IN AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $32,500.00

WHEREAS, The City wishes to upgrade its current payroll system and add a Human Resources system
and;

WHEREAS, Edmunds GovTech, Inc. can provide such systems to meet the City needs with conversion
of its current system and proprietary system and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of Brigantine, County
of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, to award a contract to Edmunds GovTech, Inc. 301A Tilton Road
Northfield, NJ 08225 without public bidding since being proprietary software in the amount of
$32,500.00 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Albert Stanley, Chief Financial Officer of the City of Brigantine,
does hereby certify that there are adequate funds available in Account # 5-09-55-502-299 $6,500.00 and
5-01-31-425-299 $26.,000.00

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Brigantine,
County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, on the 16" day of July, 2025

CITY OF BRIGANTINE

Recorded | MOTIONS | AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
g | Note:
ristine Murray / Sera v
Acting City Clerk ¢ Riordan o
L i S ¥
Albert Stanley Bew 3
Chief Financial Officer Lettieri x v
Haney v

Virgilio i v




CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-174

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BRIGANTINE NEW JERSEY
AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO CLEARGOV, INC
FOR PERSONNEL AND CAPITAL BUDGETING SOFTWARE SYSTEMS IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED $22,880.00

WHEREAS, The City wishes to upgrade its current Budgeting systems and;

WHEREAS, Cleargov Inc. can provide such systems to meet the City needs with a proprietary system
and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of Brigantine, County
of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, to award a contract to Cleargov Inc. 2 Mill and Main P1. Suite 630
Maynard, MA 01754 without public bidding since being proprietary software in the amount of
$22,880.00 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Albert Stanley, Chief Financial Officer of the City of Brigantine,
does hereby certify that there are adequate funds available in Account # 5-01-20-130-299

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Brigantine,
County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, on the 16" day of July, 2025

CITY OF BRIGANTINE

) Recorded | MOTIONS | AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT

/ / vl 7 / M yore

Christine Murray Sera v

Acting City Clerk Riordan v

/Wi” Kane ok v

Albert Stanley Bew v

Chief Financial Officer Lettieri * 7
Haney v
Virgilio v




CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-175

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BRIGANTINE, COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
OPPOSING PROPOSED LEGISLATION KNOWN AS A4816 AND S4158 WHICH WOULD PROHIBIT
REQUIREMENTS FOR BEACH TAGS TO ACCESS MUNICIPALLY OWNED BEACHES

WHEREAS. the City of Brigantine is a coastal municipality bordering the Atlantic Ocean, where seasonal beach tags are
required for public access during the summer months; and

WHEREAS, revenue generated from beach tag sales is essential to maintaining clean. safe beaches, providing lifeguard and
public safety staffing, and funding operational costs that benefit both residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Legislature has introduced identical bills in the Assembly and Senate, numbered A4816 and S4158,
which seek to prohibit municipalities from requiring beach tags to access portions of the beach below the mean high tide line for
recreational use; and

WHEREAS, adoption of this legislation would present a significant financial strain on shore communities such as Brigantine and
undermine their ability to provide necessary beach related services that protect public health, safety, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Brigantine has reviewed the proposed legislation and wishes to formally oppose it.
while encouraging elected representatives to do the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Brigantine, County of Atlantic. State of New
Jersey, as follows:

I.  The statements in the preamble are hereby restated as if set forth herein in full.

The City of Brigantine formally opposes New Jersey Assembly Bill A4816 and Senate Bill S4158. as introduced during

the 20242025 Legislative Session, which propose to prohibit municipalities from requiring beach tags to access the

beach below the mean high tide line.

3. The City of Brigantine urges its elected representatives in the New Jersey Legislature to oppose these bills and
advocate for the continued autonomy of municipalities to manage beach access as needed.

4. All city officials and staff are authorized and directed to take any steps necessary to effectuate the purpose of this
resolution.

o

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Brigantine, County of Atlantic and
State of New Jersey. on the 16™ day of July, 2025,

Recorded MOTIONS AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
Vote:
Sera v
Riordan g
CITY OF BRIGANTINE Kane P V;

Bew

%:.‘Xw \71//;'/9\/,3/—‘ Lettieri v

“hristine Murray 0

Acting City Clerk

Haney v

Virgilio J




CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-176

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BRIGANTINE NEW JERSEY
AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO NORTHEAST ELECTRICAL

&

GC SERVICES FOR PUMP AND ELECTRICAL SERVICES AT PUMP STATION A IN

AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $130,000.00
BRIGANTINE, NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, The City is in need of an Electrical and Pump Station upgrade at Pump Station A

and

WHEREAS, Northeast Electrical & GC Services LLC can provide such work to the electrical
aspect that is specialized and unique for the Pump Station and;

WHEREAS, Northeast Services, Inc. is being selected in lieu of public bidding for the
specialized work and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of
Brigantine, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, to award a contract to Northeast
Electrical & GC Services LL.C 402 Airport Road, Williamstown, NJ 08094 without public
bidding since being proprietary electrical work in the amount of $130.000.00 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Albert Stanley, Chief Financial Officer of the City of
Brigantine, does hereby certify that there are adequate funds available in Account # C-04-24-
011-040

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of
Brigantine, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey. on the 16" day of July, 2025

CITY OF BRIGANTINE
)
é % / Recorded MOTIONS | AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
7 A .
/M/ f/(/c-i 7¢ i Y e
Christine Murray ( . ] Sera v
Acting City Clerk & Riordan v
//}% s i o Kane v
Bew N
Albert Stanley Tethien * 7
Chief Financial Officer Haney 7
Virgilio K v




CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-177

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BRIGANTINE NEW JERSEY
AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR A TIRE MACHINE THROUGH MOHAWK
LIFTS LLC

WHEREAS, the City of Brigantine Automotive Department is in need of a new tire machine;

WHEREAS, the City of Brigantine has received a quote from Mohawk Lifts LLC whom is on
state contract #121223-MRL;

WHEREAS, the City is to enter a contract with Mohawk Lifts LLC for the amount of
$19.887.59:;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of
Brigantine, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey. that a contract be executed for
Mohawk Lifts LLC, PO BOX 110, Amsterdam. NY 12010;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Albert Stanley, Chief Financial Officer of the City of
Brigantine, does hereby certify that there are adequate funds available in Accounts #5-01-26-
303-232;

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of
Brigantine, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey. on the 16™ day of July, 2025.

CITY OF BRIGANTINE

Recorded MOTIONS | AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
Vote:
/ /wuéu (7//(},3&,/\/'3 Sera v
‘Christine Murray | Riordan v
Acting City Clerk & Kane v
Bew v
/5’” Z"W%Z"_ Lettieri * v
Hane v
Albert Stanley Vir[ i{io = 7
Chief Financial Officer &




CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-178

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BRIGANTINE NEW JERSEY
AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL (1) 12 HP
GRUNDFOS DRY PIT SUBMERSIBLE PUMP AT SHERIDAN PUMP STATION

WHEREAS, the City of Brigantine is in need of a new 12 HP Grundfos Dry Pit Submersible
pump at Sheridan Pump Station;

WHEREAS, Municipal Maintenance Co. has provided us with a quote in accordance with the
North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing System #B414-2

WHEREAS, the City is to enter a contract with Municipal Maintenance Co., in the amount of
$137,150.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of
Brigantine, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey. that a contract be executed for
Municipal Maintenance Co., 1352 Taylors Lane, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Albert Stanley, Chief Financial Officer of the City of
Brigantine, does hereby certify that there are adequate funds available in Accounts #C-06-24-
011-190;

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of
Brigantine, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, on the 16" day of July, 2025.

CITY OF BRIGANTINE

Recorded MOTIONS | AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
/ Vote:
(/L{/Mé(f 7&/ L/;/)/—‘ Sera v
Christine Murray Riordan 4
Acting City Clerk Kane v
. _ Bew v
:,//ZW’M/ == Lettieri * v
Hane v
Albert Stanley Viruilyio e 4
Chief Financial Officer =




CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-179

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BRIGANTINE NEW JERSEY
AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH MUSCO SPORTS LIGHTING, LLC, FOR A
SYSTEM UPGRADE AT THE BABE RUTH BASEBALL FIELD

WHEREAS, the City of Brigantine is in need of a system upgrade for lighting at the Babe Ruth

Baseball Field located at 42™ Street:

WHEREAS, Musco Sports Lighting, LLC, has provided us with a quote in accordance with

State Contract #ESCNJ 24/25-06, CO-OP #65MCESCCPS;

WHEREAS, the City is to enter a contract with Musco Sports Lighting, LLC in the amount of

$194,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of
Brigantine, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, that a contract be executed for
Musco Sports Lighting, LLC, PO BOX 808, Oskaloosa, 1A, 52577;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Albert Stanley, Chief Financial Officer of the City of
Brigantine, does hereby certify that there are adequate funds available in Accounts # C-04-23-

016-703;

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of

Brigantine, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey. on the 16™ day of July, 2025.

CITY OF BRIGANTINE

Recorded MOTIONS | AYE NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
\/\ S , Vote:
el NS iy [Sera v
ristine Murray &/ Riordan v
Acting City Clerk Kane . o7
) Bew v
W—/L@% Lettieri *k 7
Haney v
Albert Stanley Virgilio 7
Chief Financial Officer e




CITY OF BRIGANTINE
RESOLUTION 2025-180

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FINAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE
RECONSTRUCTION OF CART PATHS AT BRIGANTINE GOLF LINKS
(HOLES 10 THROUGH 18)

WHEREAS, the City of Brigantine did award a contract for “Reconstruction of Cart
Paths, Holes #10 - #18, Brigantine Golf Links” and did enter into a contract with Paving
Plus LLC in the amount of $336.307.00; and

WHEREAS, during performance of the project contract quantities were adjusted to match
actual quantities used and additional work was identified and required to properly complete
and enhance the project, attached documents indicate the final quantities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Contract for the “Reconstruction of
Cart Paths, Holes #10 - #18, Brigantine Golf Links” be amended from $336,307.00 to
$273,995.10; a Net decrease of $62,311.90.

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Municipal Council for the City of
Brigantine, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, on the 16" of July, 2025.

Christine Murray, 7 Recorded | MOTIONS | AYE NAY [ ABSTAIN | ABSENT
Acting City Clerk YOt:
Sera v
,//'/77/”/7: Riordan ** v
Albert Stanley Kane v
Chief Financial Officer Bew * IV
Lettieri v
Haney v
Virgilio v




